

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/5/2018 10:06 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 94556-0  
COURT OF APPEALS NO. 47251-1-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN M. BASSETT,

Respondent.

---

**STATE'S ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE**

---

KATHERINE SVOBODA  
Grays Harbor County Prosecuting Attorney

JENNIFER P. JOSEPH  
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Petitioner

Grays Harbor County Prosecuting Attorney's Office  
102 West Broadway, Room 102  
Montesano, WA 98563

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>INTRODUCTION</u> .....	1
B. <u>ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO AMICI JUVENILE LAW CENTER ET AL.</u> .....	1
1. JUVENILE LAW CENTER OVERSIMPLIFIES DEVELOPMENTAL AND NEUROSCIENCE RESEARCH AND OVERSTATES ITS CONCLUSIONS.....	1
a. Amici Are Considerably More Certain Of What The Science Proves Than Scientists Are .....	1
b. Neuroscience Is Not Well-Suited To Drive Sentencing Policy.....	6
2. NEUROSCIENTIFIC RESEARCH INDICATING JUVENILES BEHAVE MORE IMPULSIVELY DOES NOT EXPLAIN BASSETT’S CONDUCT .....	9
3. THE RESENTENCING COURT DID NOT DISREGARD EVIDENCE OF POST-OFFENSE REHABILITATION .....	10
C. <u>THE KOREMATSU CENTER’S ARGUMENT IN FAVOR OF CATEGORICAL BAR ANALYSIS IS UNPERSUASIVE</u> .....	11
1. AMICI’S ARGUMENT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S RECENT DECISIONS .....	12
2. AMICI’S ARGUMENT THAT <u>GUNWALL</u> ANALYSIS IS UNNECESSARY IS UNPERSUASIVE .....	13
3. AMICI’S <u>GUNWALL</u> ANALYSIS IS FLAWED .....	14
D. <u>BASSETT’S SENTENCE IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY CRUEL UNDER FAIN</u> .....	16

E. BASSETT’S CASE PRESENTS NO EIGHTH AMENDMENT QUESTION.....19

F. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460,  
132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)..... 10, 13, 17, 19

Washington State:

Blomstrom v. Tripp, 189 Wn.2d 379,  
402 P.3d 831 (2017)..... 13, 14

Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgt. v. State,  
148 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003)..... 19

In re Cross, 180 Wn.2d 664,  
327 P.3d 660 (2014)..... 15

State v. Bassett, 198 Wn. App. 714,  
394 P.3d 430 (2017)..... 15, 18

State v. Dodd, 120 Wn.2d 1,  
838 P.2d 86 (1992)..... 14, 15

State v. Fain, 94 Wn.2d 387,  
617 P.2d 720 (1980)..... 12, 16, 19

State v. Gunwall, 106 Wn.2d 54,  
720 P.2d 808 (1986)..... 11, 13, 14, 15

State v. Law, 154 Wn.2d 85,  
110 P.3d 717 (2005)..... 10

State v. Ramos, 187 Wn.2d 420,  
387 P.3d 650 (2017)..... 18

State v. Schmeling, 191 Wn. App. 795,  
365 P.3d 202 (2015)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

Federal:

U.S. CONST. amend. IV..... 13  
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII..... 12, 13, 14, 15, 19

Washington State:

CONST. art. I, § 14 ..... 13, 14, 15, 16

Statutes

Washington State:

RCW 10.95.030 ..... 17

Other Authorities

Albert, Dustin & Steinberg, Laurence, *Judgment and Decision Making in Adolescence*, 21 J. of Res. On Adolescence 211, 213 (2011)..... 4  
Arain, Mariam, et al., *Maturation of the Adolescent Brain*, 9 Neuropsychiatric Disease & Treatment 449, 455 (2013) ..... 4  
Final Bill Report 2SSB 5064 ..... 17  
Maroney, Terry, *The False Promise of Adolescent Brain Science in Juvenile Justice*, 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 89, 153-54 (November 2009)..... 5, 6, 7, 8  
Maroney, Terry, *The Once and Future Juvenile Brain, Choosing the Future for American Juvenile Justice* (Franklin E. Zimring & David S. Tanenhaus eds., 2014) at 204..... 5, 6  
Spooner, Kallee and Vaughn, Michael, *Sentencing Juvenile Homicide Offenders: A 50-State Survey*, 5 Va. J. Crim. L. 130, at 151 (Summer 2017) ..... 18

Steinberg, Laurence, *A Social Neuroscience Perspective on Adolescent Risk-Taking*, 28 *Developmental Review* 78, 92 (2008)..... 3

Steinberg, Laurence, *The Influence of Neuroscience on US Supreme Court Decisions About Adolescent's Criminal Culpability*, 14 *Nature Neuroscience* 513, 517-18 (2013)..... 3, 5

Steinberg, Laurence, *The Science of Adolescent Brain Development and Its Implications for Adolescent Rights and Responsibilities*, Human Rights and Adolescence, 59, 67 (J. Bhabha ed., 2014) ..... 3, 4, 6
